

No. 19-60662

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the  
Fifth Circuit**

---

DENNIS HOPKINS, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated;  
HERMAN PARKER, JR., individually and on behalf of a class of others similarly situated;  
WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., individually and on behalf of a class of others similarly  
situated; BYRON DEMOND COLEMAN, individually and on behalf of a class of others  
similarly situated; JON O'NEAL, individually and on behalf of a class of others similarly  
situated; EARNEST WILLHITE, individually and on behalf of a class of others similarly  
situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

-v-

SECRETARY OF STATE DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Next Page)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI, NORTHERN DIVISION  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 3:18-CV-188-DPJ-FKB

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSISSIPPI AND  
MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE NAACP  
FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPLLEES CROSS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Carroll Rhodes  
Law Offices of Carroll Rhodes  
Mississippi NAACP  
P.O. Box 588  
Hazlehurst, MS 39083  
(601) 894-1464  
crhodes6@bellsouth.net

Joshua Tom  
ACLU of MS  
233 East Capitol Street  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 354-3408  
jtom@aclu-ms.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Consolidated with 19-60678

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Section 241 Imposes a Severe Affirmative Disability Due to the Prevalence and Broad Powers of Elected Officials in Mississippi .....	3
A. The Elected Board of Supervisors Is Not Accountable to Disenfranchised Residents .....	5
B. The State Court System is Not Accountable to Disenfranchised Residents .....	6
C. Other Elected Officials Such as Tax Assessors and School Boards Are Not Accountable to Disenfranchised Residents .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....3  
*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....3, 8  
*McLaughlin v. City of Canton, Miss.*, 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995).....4  
*Smith v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....4, 8

**Statutes**

Miss Code Ann. § 41-59-51 .....6  
Miss. Code Ann. § 17-1-3 .....6  
Miss. Code Ann. § 17-17-5 .....6  
Miss. Code Ann. § 19-3-41 .....6  
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-193 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-1-19 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-1-23 .....8  
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-19-56 .....8  
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-61-9 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-7-209 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-7-301 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-3-43 .....6  
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-55-1 .....6  
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-11-2 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-7-1 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-9-5 .....7  
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 17-1-1, et. seq .....5  
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 27-1-13 .....7, 8  
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 37-7-203 .....7

**Other Authorities**

*County Government in Mississippi*, 5th ed. (2015) .....4, 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Miss. Const. art. VI, § 170 .....5
